RESOLUTION NO. 2024-01

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF COACHELLA, CALIFORNIA, AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO SUBMIT AND EXECUTE A 2024-2025 COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT BLOCK GRANT (CDBG) ENTITLEMENT FUNDING APPLICATION TO THE COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE IN THE AMOUNT OF \$267,405 FOR THE CITY OF COACHELLA HOME ENHANCEMENT PROGRAM

WHEREAS, the County or Riverside and City of Coachella executed a Cooperation Agreement, dated July 1, 2021, whereby the City elected to participate with the County, which has qualified as an "Urban County" for purposes of receiving Community Development Block Grant, and to assist and undertake essential community development and housing assistance activities pursuant to the Housing and Community Development Act of 1974; and,

WHEREAS, the purpose of the CDBG grant application being submitted to the County of Riverside by the City of Coachella is to authorize the use of CDBG entitlement funds for fiscal year 2024-2025 in the estimated amount of \$267,405 which reflects a proportional share of the County of Riverside's entitlement allocation from the Department of Housing and Urban Development. The City's annual allocation is based on a formula that includes population, poverty rate, overcrowding, and sub-standard housing; and,

WHEREAS, the City Council has published information regarding eligible activities under the Act and has conducted a duly noticed public hearing on February 14, at 6:00 p.m. at 1500 Sixth Street, Coachella, California 92236 and via Zoom video live conferencing; and,

WHEREAS, the notice of public hearing was posted and advertised pursuant to applicable federal, state, and local laws; and,

WHEREAS, both oral and written testimony was presented to the City Council at the public hearing.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, DETERMINED, AND ORDERED by the City Council of the City of Coachella, as follows:

- <u>Section 1.</u> <u>Incorporation of Recitals.</u> The City Council hereby finds and determines that the foregoing Recitals of this Resolution are true and correct and hereby incorporated into this Resolution as though fully set forth herein.
- Section 2. Conduct a Public Hearing and Adopt Resolution No. 2024-01 Authorizing the City Manager to Submit and Execute a 2024-2025 Community Development Block Grant (CDBG) Entitlement Funding Application to the County of Riverside in the Amount of \$267,405 for the City of Coachella Home Enhancement Program.
- <u>Section 3.</u> The City of Coachella intends to use its fiscal year 2024-2025 CDBG allocation for CDBG-eligible activities where the primary beneficiaries are low-to-moderate income households and activities prevent or eliminate slums and blight.
- <u>Section 4.</u> That the City Manager is authorized to submit and execute the contractual and related documents to be prepared by the City of Coachella that are required for the implementation of projects set forth herein.

PASSED, APPROVED and ADOPTED this 14 th day of February, 2024.	
Steven A. Hernandez Mayor	
ATTEST:	
Angela M. Zepeda	
City Clerk	
APPROVED AS TO FORM:	
Carlos Campos	
City Attorney	

STATE OF CALIFORNIA COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE)) ss.	
CITY OF COACHELLA)	
I HEDERY CERTIFY that	the foregoing Resolution No. 2024-01 was duly adopted by	
I HEREBY CERTIFY that the foregoing Resolution No. 2024-01 was duly adopted by the City Council of the City of Coachella at a regular meeting thereof, held on the 14 th day of February, 2024, by the following vote of Council:		
AYES:		
NOES:		
ABSENT:		
ABSTAIN:		
Delia Granados		
Deputy City Clerk		